NOTICE OF PROJECT PLAN PUBLIC HEARING City of Owosso Lead Service Line Replacement

The City of Owosso will hold a public hearing on the proposed funded project to replace community water service lines constructed of lead or galvanized metal, for the purpose of receiving comments from interested persons.

The hearing will be held in the City Hall Council Chambers, 301 West Main Street, Owosso at 7:30 p.m. on Monday, June 28, 2021. You must be present or submit your comments in writing to participate in the hearing.

The purpose of the proposed project is to comply with the state of Michigan Lead and Copper Rules and the Michigan Clean Water Act.

The city of Owosso submitted an application for and has been recently approved to receive qualifying funding up to the maximum allowed of \$3.0 million dollars from the state of Michigan Department of Environment Great Lakes & Energy (EGLE), for its proposed lead service line project plan. All water service line replacement construction costs are eligible for 100% reimbursement, as the city of Owosso has obtained disadvantaged community status in accordance with EGLE guidelines.

Proposed project plan replaces water service lines from the water main to the building premises that are constructed of lead or galvanized material, and at no cost to the property owners.

Impacts of the proposed project include temporary noise and dust associated with construction projects, as well as temporary interrupted water service pending reconnection of new service lines. The improvements should not cause measurable long term detrimental environmental impacts.

Copies of the plan detailing the proposed project are available for inspection at the following location(s): City of Owosso Municipal offices. Documents are also available on the City website at <u>www.ci.owosso.mi.us</u>.

Written comments received before the hearing record is closed on June 28, 2021 will receive responses in the final project plan. Written comments should be emailed to <u>city.clerk@ci.owosso.mi.us</u> or mailed to:

Owosso City Clerk's Office 301 West Main Owosso, MI 48867

Members of the public wishing to view the hearing can do so using the following Zoom link. <u>No comments will be</u> received via Zoom.

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85656874302?pwd=bk9SNWINWWtuZHBVamdoZ2pUSHJtZz09

Meeting ID: 856 5687 4302 Passcode: 404295 One tap mobile +13017158592,,85656874302#,,,,*404295# US (Washington DC) +13126266799,,85656874302#,,,,*404295# US (Chicago)

Dial by your location +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)

Amy K. Kirkland, CMC Owosso City Clerk

The City of Owosso will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and audio recordings of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon seventy-two (72) hours notice to the City of Owosso. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Owosso by writing, calling, or emailing the following: Owosso City Clerk's Office, 301 West Main Street, Owosso, MI 48867; Phone: (989) 725-0500; Email: city.clerk@ci.owosso.mi.us.